# Arapahoe County



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-43	31	Version:	1			
Туре:	Resc	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/19/	2022			In control:	Board of County Commissioners	s Business Meeting
On agenda:	8/9/2	022			Final action:	8/9/2022	
Title:	ASP21-014 Watkins Recycling Facility - Approval and Acceptance of Right-of-Way along East Quincy Avenue via Warranty Deed						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Indexes: Code sections:							
	1. Bc	ard Sum	mary Repor	t, 2. C	General Warrent	y Deed, 3. Resolution	
Code sections:	1. Bo	ard Sumi	<b>,</b>	t, 2. (		y Deed, 3. Resolution	Result
Code sections: Attachments:		Action By Board of	<b>,</b>	-	Ac		Result Pass

Through: Bryan Weimer, Director, Public Works and Development

### **Prepared By:**

Sue Liu, PE, Engineer III, Public Works and Development

### Subject:

ASP21-014 Watkins Recycling Facility - Approval and Acceptance of Right-of-Way along East Quincy Avenue via Warranty Deed

### **Purpose and Request:**

The purpose of this report is to request the Board to approve the acceptance of right-of-way along East Quincy Avenue for recordation by separate document.

Staff has reviewed the right-of-way document and has determined that it meets the County's requirements. Staff recommends said rights-of-way, granted by <u>SCHULTJANN HOLDING, LLC</u>, be accepted by the Board.

Actions Requested:

1. Approval and acceptance of the warranty deed for the right-of-way within A PARCEL OF THE

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. E1158661 IN THE RECORDS OF THE ARAPAHOE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, LOCATED IN SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, County of Arapahoe, State of Colorado, and its respective legal description and exhibit as rights-of-way.

**Background and Discussion:** The dedicated right-of-way is located within a PARCEL OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION NO. E1158661 IN THE RECORDS OF THE ARAPAHOE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, LOCATED IN SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 64 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, County of Arapahoe, State of Colorado, and is related to the development known as Watkins Recycling Facility Development.

The right-of-way is required for the Quincy Avenue roadway improvements fronting the Watkins Recycling Facility Development, and must be dedicated to the County prior to Plan being approved by the Engineering Services Division.

Alternatives: N/A

Fiscal Impact: None

### Alignment with Strategic Plan:

□Be fiscally sustainable

 $\boxtimes$  Provide essential and mandated service

□Be community focused

**Concurrence:** The Warranty Deed was reviewed by the County Attorney's Office and the attached legal description was reviewed by Mapping.

**Resolution**: Attached is a copy of the draft resolution.